

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 20, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr.

RESOLUTION NO. 713-2020

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 20-028(B) OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF SAN CARLOS, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "REALIGNING THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P2,000,000.00) FROM PROJECT TITLED: LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND – TRAINING OF EMERGENCY/RESCUE TEAMS AMOUNTING TO P4,802,959.09, TO PROJECT TITLED: FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO OWNERS OF EVERY MANDATORY CULLED PIG INFECTED BY THE AFRICAN SWINE FEVER (ASF)"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 20-028(B) to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said resolution and found out that the City Development Council – Executive Committee of San Carlos City, Pangasinan has proposed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the realignment of the sum of P2,000,000.00 from the P4,802,959.09 allocation for the project titled, *"Training of Emergency/Rescue Teams"* under the LDRRM Fund of the LGU to give way to the granting of financial assistance to owners of every mandatorily culled pig infected by the African Swine Fever (ASF). This was endorsed by the Council, through CDC Resolution No. 02.B-20 (Series of 2020) dated April 28, 2020 to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for approval;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod approved said endorsement through Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution No. 20-028(B) dated May 04, 2020;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 713-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, the proposed/new project was prioritized by the LGU to help hog raisers/businessmen from their losses, and maintain steady supply of hog/pork;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 20-028(B) of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of **San Carlos**, Pangasinan, entitled "Realigning the amount of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) from Project Titled: Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund – Training of Emergency/Rescue Teams amounting to P4,802,959.09, to Project Titled: Financial Assistance to Owners of Every Mandatory Culled Pig Infected by the African Swine Fever (ASF)";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of San Carlos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VA-PEREZ Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ALD DG. LAMBINO RON Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



